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March 7, 1967 
COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Niland, Chairman and John Orton 

present, George R. Salisbury, Jr.· absent. The minutes of meetings held February 7th and 8th 

were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following 

bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Jake Cruz 
Iris DeLude 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary G. Bradford 
Laverne Ziler 
Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Betty Sheehan 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJunkin 
B. G. Michie 

Ida Johnson 
: C. W. Ogburn 
Gail Willis 
Lonnie P. Moon 
Ronald D. Holloway 
Frank McDonald 
Lawrence Francis 
James A. Pudge 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 

Robert Korkow 
Buster Makinen 
Roy Sims 
Glen Glidden 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Alice J. Nichols 

Charlotte Remick 
Ruth Cables 
Mary C. Engstrom 
Joel H. Hays 
Mina Woodhouse 
Marie Backstrom 
Frances White 
Mary Aydelott 
Margaret Whitehead 
Jake Cruz 

Aloy Maes 
Robert J. Korkow 
George F. Buckendorf 
Frank S. Conaway 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
James W. Lucas 
John Maffoni, Sr. 
Buster Makinen 
Joe Mascarenas 

John R. Smyth, Attorney 
Melton Newell 
L. C. Pendleton 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
J.E. Cashman, M. D. 
Edward Coppo 
Mrs. Marlene Clark 
The Mills Company 
Joel H. Hays 

CH & Jail - Partial Salary 
County Clerk - Partial Salary 
Salary - County Clerk 
Salary Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary Deputy Co. Clerk ' 
Salary Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - Assessor 
Salary - Deputy Assessor 
Salary - Deputy Assessor 

Salary - Deputy Assessor 
Salary Sheriff 
Salary - Undersheriff 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Dep. Sheriff & Jailer 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 
Salary - Sec. to Sheriff 
Salary - Deputy Sheriff 

Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 

- Deputy She.ti.ff 
- Deputy Sheriff 
- Deputy Sheriff 
- Deputy Sheriff 
-°County Attorney 
- Deputy Co. Attorney 
- Sec. to Co. Attorney 

Co. Sup't 
- Dep. Co. Sup't 
- Sec. to Co. Agent 

Salary Clerk of Court 
Salary Dep. Clerk of Court 
Assisting Clerk of Court 
Salary - County Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary,- Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary Dep. Co. Treas. 
Salary - Assisting Co. Treas. 
Salary - CH Custodian 

Salary - CH Custolian 
Salary R & B Supervisor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 

Assisnment: R & B Dept. 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
Shop Foreman & Fire Warden 
R & B Dept. - Labor 
Salary - Health Officer 
Salary - Justice of the Peace 
Salary - Sec. to PHN 
Supplies - County Clerk 
Treasurer - Mileage & Expense 

60.00 
50.00 

553.70 
328.04 
269.91 
208.42 
252.97 
265.02 
519.41 
316. 29 
367.18 

237.64 
568.21 
370.88 
330.20 
330.20 
359.20 
350.25 
341.50 
252.19 
157.66 

140.03 
93.35 
23.34 
23.34 

559.70 
350.80 
263.60 
527.11 
301. 64 
251.47 

509.36 
317.49 

57.33 
521. 61 
373.53 
247.72 
281. 29 
246.52 
258.09 
299.70 

262.88 
402.71 
332.70 
295.30 
350.20 
332.70 
324.00 
236.11 
317.20 
348.40 

25.00 
352.30 
332.70 
401. 35 

62.01 
167.30 
226.83 
253.46 
935.91 
42.00 

• 
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Aircraft Dealers Service Asso. 
Assoc. of Assessing Officers 
George F. Cake Co. 
Shevron Oil Company 
Continental Oil Company 
Continental Oil.Company 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Eastman Kodak Stores,Inc. 
Frank McDonald 
McMahon Motors 

C. W. Ogburn 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
M. C. Rogers 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Texaco, Inc. 
Golden Spike Coffee Shop 
Robert James Co., Inc 
Workman's Printing 
Donna J. Connor 
Harcourt, Brace & World,Inc. 

Houghton Mifflin Co. 
Stanfield's 
Agricultural Extension Service 
American Society of Agronomy 
Dick Hiser 
Golden Spike Coffee Shop 
Jade Motel 
Keith Nelson 
Omaha Union Stockyards Co. 
Kenny Raymond 

Dorothy Tolleth 
Carmain Funeral Horne 
Harry S. Cashman 
Medical Laboratory 
Memorial Chapel 
James W. Thorpen, M. D. 
C. L. Bates, Attorney 
Rawlins National Bank 
Robert Bechtel 
Gilbert Blumenthal 

Frank S. Conaway 
Adrienne Cowdin· 
F. B. Cronberg 
I. R. Daugherty 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Alfred Cisneros 
Childress Electric 
City of Rawlins, Water Dept. 
Gambles Store 1156 
Walter Harrison 

Itek Business Products 
Johnson Service Co. 
Lovinger Company 
Northern Gas Company 
C. W. Ogburn . 
Otis Elevator Company 
Rasmusson's Furniture 
Rawlins Sanitary Collection 
Bi-Rite D~ug Store 
Mrs. Vera Bacon 

Mr. Murray . Collins 
Mrs. Rose· Kennaday 
Mr. Nordahl Kirkeeng 
Mr. Leon Lanoy 
Sandra Rafter 
White Spot Janitorial Ser. 
Arcade News 
James W. Baltzell, M. D. 
James E. Cashman; M. D. 
F. B. Fishburn, M. D. 

Assessor - Supplies 
Assessor - Supplies 
Sheriff - Supplies 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff~ Car Expense 
Sheriff - Supplies 
Sheriff - Mil & Exp 
Sheriff - Car Expense 

Sheriff Mil & Exp 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Mil & Exp 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Rescue Unit 
Attorney - Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
Co. Sup't - Expense 
Co. Sup't - Supplies 

Co. Sup't - Supplies 
Co. Sup't - Supplies 
Agent - Quarterly Salary 
Agent - Supplies 
Agent - Mileage & Expense 
Agent - Ag Conference 
Agent - Ag Conference 
Agent - _Ag Conference 
Agent - Ag Conference 
Agent - Mileage : Assistant 

Agent - Mil & Exp HDA 
Coroner - Mileage 
Coroner Salary - Rent~ Exp. 
Coroner - Autopsy 
Coroner - Autopsy 
Coroner - Autopsy 
Court Attorney 
District Court - Supplies 
Justict Conrt - Rent - Jan & Feb 
Justice Court - Sal. & Rent 

Justice Court - Sal & Rent 
Justice Court Fees 
Justice Court Rent & Mil. 
Ju~tice cciurt Rent 
CH & Jail . Maint of Bldg. 
CH & Jail - Maint. 
CH & Jail~ Supplies 
Water Service 
CH & Jail . - Supplies 
CH & · _Jail - Supplies 

CH & Jail Maint. 
CH & Jail - Maint. 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Gas Service 
Care of Prisoners 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
Court House Depreciation 
CH & Jail - Drayage 
Health Nurse - Supplies 
Health Nurse - Mil & Exp. 

Health Nurse - Mileage 
Health Nurse - Janitor 
Health Nurse - Mileage 
Health Nurse - Mileage 
Health Nurse - Mileage PHN 
Health Nurse - Janitor 
Misc. - Printing & Publishing 
Vital Statistics 
Vital Statistica 
Vital Statistics 

569. 

7.50 
9.50 

196.55 
14.70 
39.96 
55.54 
7.71 

15.11 
42.20 
70.02 

2.56 
35.45 
38.96 

2.50 
11.03 
13.49 
10.40 

164.70 
60.76 
24.34 

41.77 
14.75 

480.00 
7.00 

134.09 
11.60 
21~63 
50.00 
40.00 
28.80 

74.60 
42.00 
56.01 
15.00 
10.00 
75.00 
50.00 
4.41 

40.00 
128.97 

l47.47 
9.00 

37.00 
20.00 
32.45 

5.50 
55.66 

113.32 
3.04 

11. 75 

16.64 
106.25 
55.60 

350.00 
378.00 

30.41 
1095.00 

10.00 
1.59 

51.50 

12.00 
3.00 

33.40 
7.80 

144.20 
35.00 
8.00 

12.25 
159.50 

2.00 
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W. L. James, M. D. 
Guy M. Halsey, M. D. 
Patrick B. Kavaney, M. D. 
Edward w. McNamara, M. D. 
Robert D. Paul, M. D. 
William R. Shaw, M. D •. 
Pitney-Bowes, Inc. 
Wyoming Girls' School 
Mountain States Tele. Co. 
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. 

The Times Stationers 
Wyoming Highway Department 
The Saratoga Sun 
Carbon County Treasurer - 'i ... : : 

George F. Buckendorf 
Robert J. Korkow 
Chief Tire Company 
Cliff Moody Chev. - Cad.,Inc. 
Continental Oil Company 
Cook's Conoco 

Dixon Garage 
Earl's Standard 
Ray H. Ellis 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Livestock Feed & Supply Co. 
Maberry's Glass Shop 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Minter Mercantile Co. 
Oasis Service Station 

Painter Lumber Company 
Platte Valley Gas & Oil 
Rawlins Diesel Service 
Rosebud Coal Sales Co. 
Swenson Lumber Co., Inc. 
U. S. Welding Supply,Inc. 
Utah Construction & Mining Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Automotive Co. 
John.Orton 

John Niland 
Betty Neubrecht 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
R. A. Hakala 
Carl V. Matson 
Merwyn A. Powell 
First National Bank· 
City Steam Laundry 
G. W. Leavengood 
West Publishing Company 

Wyoming Highway Dept. 
William J. Verplancke 
B. G. Michie 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Workmen's Compensation Dept_ 
The First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Wyoming Medical Service,Inc. 
Ohio Nat'l Life Insurance Co. 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Vital Statisitics 
Vital Statistics 
Vital Statistics 
Vital Statistics 
Vital Statistics 
Vital Statistics 
Misc. - Postage Meter 
Care of Girls 
Telephone Expense 
Printing & Publishing 

Various - Supplies 
Various - State Radio 
Various - Supplies 

-Various: -·Assignments 
R & B Dept. - Expense 
R & B Dept. - Expense 
R & B Dept. - Tires 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

·R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Supplies 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R &B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Fuel 
R & B Dept. - Lumber 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Contract Labor 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
Commissioners - Salary & Mileage 

Commissioners Salary Mil & Exp 
Assisting County Clerk 
Commissioners - Salary 
Assessor - Mil & Exp 
Assessor - Field Deputy 
Assessor - Field Deputy 
JP - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Laundry 
Civil Defense Director - Rent 

,Attorney - Supplies 

R & B Dept. - License Plates 
Assessor - Field Deputy 
Assessor - Mileage 
Electric Service 
County Portion - Retirement 
Comp. - Peace Officers 

_Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors 
Withholding Tax for Feb. 
Social Security for Feb. 
County Retirement Withheld 

Group Health Insurance 
Group Life Insurance 
Teacher's Retirement 

ABATEMENTS & REBATES as follow were allowed by the Board. 
Martin Huntley, Oxnard, Calif. abatement account of erroneous assessment 
Gary D. (Dale) Yates, Saratoga, Wyo. - double assessment poll tax 
Robert A. Reeves, Panama City, Florida - erroneous assessment 
George H. Collier, Rawlins, Wyo. - Rebate Order No. 1669 double payment 
A. R. McMicken, Rawlins - Rebate Order No. 1670 - erroneous assessment 

1.50 
10.75 
4.50 

11.00 
7.50 

.75 
20.00 
28.00 

668,68 
381.15 

166.09 
120.00 
76.95 
105.41 

11.29 
41.92 

1400.70 
58'.33 

472.70 
20.76 

·50_39 
33.70 
8.00 

320.21 
43.90 

125.00 
73.90 
65.61 

307.79 
17.45 

29.58 
4.03 

27.53 
22.95 

500.00 
98.17 
36.66 

9.99 
55.27 
50.62 

226.83 
52.12 
13.22 
76.63 

245.09 
202.30 

6.25 
5.95 

51.37 
29.00 

1.50 
335.98 

21.00 
319.41 
448.85 

54.00 
82.95 

2393.05 
974.78 
336.72 

330.05 
76.20 
24.75 

23.14 
4.00 
9.95 

poll tax 2.00 
75.18 
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BILL WILLIAMS LEASE: The Board renewed Bill William's lease for a period of 1 year, being 
from March 7, 1967 .. to March 7, 1968 for the sum of $10.00. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned to meet with the Natrona County Commissioners at Noon on March 
8th in Shirley Basin to discuss road problems. 

ATTEST: 

COUNTY CLERK 

April 4, 1967 
COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M~, John Hiland, Chairman and George R. 

Salisbury, Jr. present, John Orton absent. The minutes of the meeting held March 7th were 

read and approved, March 8th they met at Shirley Basin, Wyoming at 10:00 A.M. with the 

Commissioners from Natrona County. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following 

bills were audited and approved · for pay . ment. 

Olson Enterprises, Inc. 
Wyoming Industrial Institute 
Lillian Newell 
Superintendent of Documents 
Iris DeLude 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary G. Bradford 

Iris DeLude 
Lillian Newell 
Laverne Ziler 
Betty Sheehan 
Betty Neubrecht 
Mina Woodhouse 
Marie Backstrom 
Frances White 
Mary Aydelott 
Margaret Whitehead 

Carl V. Matson 
C. W. Ogburn . 
Gail Willis 
Lonnie P. Moon 
Ronald D. Holloway 
Frank McDonald 
Lawrence Francis 
James~A. Pudge 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 

Robert J. Korkow 
Buster Makinen 
Roy Sims 
Glen Glidden 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Keldsen 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Alice J. Nichols 

Charlotte Romick 
Ruth Cables 
Jake Cruz 

Welfare Rent 
Care of Boys 
Partial Salary - Co. Clerk 
Printing & Publishing 
Partial Salary - Co. Clerk 
Salary - County Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 

Salary - Deputy Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 
Assisting Co. Clerk 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 
Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 

Assessor - Field Deputy 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 

. Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 

Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 

·Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 
Salary 

Sheriff 
- Undersheriff 
- Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
- Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
- Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
- Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 
- Dep. Sheriff 
- Sec. to Sheriff 
- Dep. Sheriff 

- Dep. Sheriff 
- Dep. Sheriff 
- Dep. Sheriff 
- Dep. Sheriff 
- Ooacty Attorney 
- Dep. Co. Attorney 
- Sec. to Attorney 

Co. Sup't. 
- Dep. Co. Sup't. 

Sec. to Co. Agent 

Salary Clerk of Court 
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court 
Salary - CH Custodian 

$290.00 
14.00 
55.00 
3.00 

50.00 
553.70 
328.04 

208.42 
197.07 
269.91 
265.02 

65.16 
373.53 
247.72 
281. 29 
246.52 

37.28 

195.33 
568.21 
370.88 
330.20 
330.20 
359.20 
350.25 
341. 50 
252.19 
157.66 

140.03 
93. 35 . 
23.34 
23.34 

541. 70 
350.80 
263.60 
527.11 
301. 64 
251.47 

509.36 
317.49 
359 .. 70 


